
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Guy Moody 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 March 2010  

 
To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder 
 
 John Batchelor Scrutiny Monitor and Opposition 

Spokesman 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 11 
MARCH 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Leader is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

February 2010 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Service Plan 2010/2011   5 - 58 
 
4. Review of LGA Membership   59 - 64 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
5. Performance and Budget Report   65 - 72 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
6. Forward Plan   73 - 74 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
7. Date of Next Meeting    
 The Leader is asked to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 13 

May 2010.  
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 

Cambridgeshir
[...]
abled toilet facilities on each floor of the building.  Hearing loops and earphones are available 
from reception and can be used in all meeting rooms. 
 
Toilets 
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business 
Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any 
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee 
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Friday, 19 February 2010 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Batchelor 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Gemma Barron Partnerships Manager 
Kathryn Hawkes Partnerships Officer 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2010 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
The Leader was advised that an agreement to loan the CCTV equipment had been 
drafted.  

  
20. GRANT FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services presented a report to 

present details of the applications received from the voluntary sector for grant funding for 
2010 onwards, including: 

a) Requesting approval by the Leader of recommendations made regarding grants 
over £5,000; and 

b) Presenting for information only, Officer decisions regarding grants under £5,000 in 
accordance with current decision thresholds. 

 
The Leader was advised that grants were made to Citizens Advice Bureaux in North 
Herts, Haverhill (Suffolk) and Uttlesford (Essex) as the client base for those organisations 
included residents of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  The Leader was further 
advised that no such reciprocal arrangements existed where the crossover was ‘in county’, 
for example SCDC residents using CAB services in St. Ives. 
 
In reply to a question the Leader was advised that the amount shown, as ‘Grant Proposed 
2010-11’ would be the amount paid for each of the next three years.  This was not a legal 
agreement and would be subject to the amount of funding available.  Variations could be 
made subject to the recipient organisation receiving three months notice.   
 
The Leader was further advised that each receiving organisation had received an offer of 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Friday, 19 Feb
[...]
Funding over-subscribed.  SCDC would like to fund 
but cannot prioritise given the turnover and given the 
focus on older people's services in the district.  

Crossroads Care 
Cambridgeshire 
(West Anglia 
Crossroads) 

£3,500.00 Grant reduced from 2009-10.  Funding over-
subscribed.  High turnover.  Condition: this is an 
ambitious application and might need to be scaled 
back. 

Woodside Rural 
Care CIC 

£0.00 Funding over-subscribed.  SCDC supports this work 
but cannot fund such high set up costs.  A lower grant 
would not necessarily be as useful if remaining funds 
were not found. Would like to invite to apply again 
next year once set up costs are covered. 

Subtotal £25,500.00   
 
 

Page 2



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Friday, 19 February 2010 

The Leader NOTED the Specialist Services Grants as detailed in Sections 3 and 4 of the 
report. 
 
 

  
21. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The following addition to the forward plan was noted: 

 
13 May 2010 
 
Add 

• LSP Progress Report  Paul Howes / Gemma Barron 
  
22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Leader NOTED the date of the next meeting as Thursday 11 March 2010.   
  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.48 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager (Community and Customer Services)  

 
 

COMMUNITY & CUSTOMER SERVICES SERVICE PLAN 2010/11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To invite the Leader to comment on and endorse the Community & Customer 

Services service plan for 2010/11. 
 

Background 
 
2. The service planning process for 2010-11 is a critical aspect of the Council’s 

businesses planning cycle. It is key to delivering the 3A’s; developing performance 
management; involving staff; and linking resources with service development. Each 
Corporate Manager has prepared a service plan for their service areas. 
 
Considerations 

 
3. Each year the Council carries out an annual b
[...]
 is key to delivering the 
3A’s; developing performance management; involving staff; and linking resources 
with service development. Each Corporate Manager has prepared a service plan for 
their service areas. The Community & Customer Services Service Plan has been 
drafted to ensure that it has complied with current internal guidance and taken into 
account the current position of the authority in terms of resources. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
10. The Leader is invited to comment on and endorse the service plan attached as 

appendix A to this report. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
None 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community & Customer Services) 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 6



South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Community & Customer Services 

SERVICE PLAN

2010/11 to 2012/13 

Page 7



Approved by: 

Portfolio Holder (Partnerships) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Ray Manning, Leader Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Communications) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Tim Wotherspoon Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Policy & Performance) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Tom Bygott Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Equality & Diversity) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Mark Howell Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Portfolio Holder (Elections) Corporate Manager 

Name: Cllr Simon Edwards Name: Paul Howes 

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date: 

Page 8



1. About our service 

The key functions of the Community and Customer Service area are: 

!" To communicate the Council’s vision, priorities, objectives and processes 
effectively both to staff, through an effective internal communication and 
consultation process, and externally to partners, agencies and the public. 

!" To develop and actively contribute to the delivery of the Council’s 
corporate communicat
[...]
’s intranet (In-Site), providing easy access to all staff and Members to 
timely, clear and accurate performance information. 

 A system to capture and analyse NI14 data has been successfully implemented 
throughout the authority. 

Performance against complaints performance indicators has improved from 2008-09 
with the overwhelming majority of complaints responded to within publicised 
timescales.  

The authority has reduced its average Local Government Ombudsman response 
time from 37.5 days to an estimate of 28 days.  

The Contact Centre Training and Development Strategy has been implemented 
throughout all areas serviced by the Contact Centre. As a result the Contact Centre 
have a fully trained team of staff and have consistently met the service level 
agreement.

Page 22



Where we plan to improve 

With the appointment of a new full-time corporate manager, Community and 
Customer Services will aim to provide a more coherently understood and better-
coordinated service for internal and external customers.  

The intention is to provide a clear focus for all services falling under Community & 
Customer Services and re-establish their position within the authority as a whole. The 
vision is for Community & Customer Services to become a central ‘hub’ for data and 
information within the authority in areas such as community intelligence, 
consultations, service planning and project management. This vision is supported by 
the improvement plan attached as Appendix B, which sets out a comprehensive, 
ambitious and far reaching set of actions for 2010/11. These will be monitored on a 
regular basis to ensure the improvements are being delivered and outcomes are 
evidenced throughout the authority. 

Improvements in all aspects of customer service are expected as a result of working 
towards the Customer Service Excellence Standard, specifically regarding customer 
insight and consultation. To enable the Council to put the customer at the heart of its 
service de
[...]
b

le
. 

G
eo

rg
in

a
H

ay
w

ar
d

 

A
ch

ie
ve

 c
on

si
st

en
t c

om
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
 th

ro
ug

h 
cl

os
er

 w
or

ki
ng

 o
f c

or
po

ra
te

 c
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

, 
w

eb
si

te
 a

nd
 g

ra
ph

ic
s 

Li
ai

se
 w

ith
 s

er
vi

ce
 m

an
ag

er
s 

ab
ou

t i
m

pr
ov

ed
 

pr
oc

es
se

s 
fo

r 
sh

ar
in

g 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
be

tw
ee

n 
co

rp
or

at
e 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

, w
eb

si
te

 a
nd

 g
ra

ph
ic

s 

A
gr

ee
 c

om
m

on
 p

ro
to

co
l f

or
 

ke
y 

m
es

sa
ge

s,
 w

eb
si

te
 

pr
io

rit
ie

s 
an

d 
br

an
di

ng
 

qu
er

ie
s.

G
eo

rg
in

a
H

ay
w

ar
d

 

R
es

id
en

ts
 a

nd
 p

ar
tn

er
s 

re
co

gn
is

e 
an

d 
va

lu
e 

th
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 d
el

iv
er

ed
 b

y 
C

ou
nc

il.
 

E
xp

lo
it 

op
po

rt
un

iti
es

 o
ffe

re
d 

by
 s

oc
ia

l m
ed

ia
 

th
ro

ug
h 

re
vi

ew
in

g 
ex

is
tin

g 
m

ec
ha

ni
sm

s,
 a

nd
 

de
ve

lo
pi

ng
 a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
an

d 
e-

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 s
tr

at
eg

y.
  

A
w

ai
tin

g 
co

rp
or

at
e 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 
so

ci
al

 m
ed

ia
 (

IT
 r

es
ol

vi
ng

) 
G

eo
rg

in
a

H
ay

w
ar

d
 

Page 58



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio 11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager for Community and Customer 

Services 
 

 
REVIEW OF ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

(LGA) 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report reviews the Council’s ongoing membership of the Local Government 

Association in terms of the benefits to the organisation derived from the annual 
subscription of £12,850 and seeks a decision by the Leader in respect of whether the 
Council should continue in membership. 

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Considerations – History and purpose of the LGA 
 
3. The LGA was created in 1997 to provide a voice for local government in the national 

arena. It is a voluntary membership body, funded entirely by subscriptions, whic
[...]
related to pay, pensions, terms and conditions of employment. A 
key role is to support the employers’ side of the national pay negotiation in 
negotiations with trade unions, central government and other organisations. 
The Council is not part of the national pay negotiation, therefore does not 
directly benefit from LGE’s representation. Nevertheless, the Human 
Resources Manager has advised that LGE provides a valuable advice and 
support service in respect of employment issues. 

(c) Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS) – 
Promotes quality regulation in matters such as licensing and gambling, food 
safety, hygiene and standards, offering comprehensive policy advice and 
guidance to councils and their partners, disseminating good practice and 
providing up-to-date information on relevant policies and initiatives affecting 
local people and services. LACORS’s work is highly relevant to the Council’s 
Health and Environmental Services, and the Corporate Manager has stated 
that the advice and guidance produced is of valuable assistance in 
interpreting legislation and planning services accordingly. He estimates that, 
should the Council be required to undertake the interpretation of policy and 
legislation in-house, the annual cost would be likely to exceed that of the 
Council’s annual LGA subscription of £12,850. 

(d) Public-Private Partnership Programme (4ps) – 4ps works in partnership 
with local authorities to secure funding and accelerate the development, 
procurement and implementation of large-scale private finance initiative 
schemes, public-private partnerships and procurement support. The Council 
has not engaged the services of 4ps.  

(e) Leadership Centre for Local Government (LCLG) – LCLG works with 
leaders in councils and local strategic partnerships to help develop their 
thinking on leadership and to develop their skills and qualities as effective 
leaders.  

(f) LGCommunications – Although not formally part of the LGA group, 
LGCommunications is an organisation which is endorsed by the LGA and 
IDeA. It is a national subscription body (currently £200 per year) made up of 

Page 61



member associations which works to raise the standard of communications in 
local government. The Council is a member, and the Communications 
Manager has stated that the organisation provides a valuable service in terms 
of advice and direct communications support in respect of key national issues. 

 
Comment and Analysis 

 
10. Consultation with senior management has revealed that the direct benefits to be 

derived from the Council’s LGA membership are small and, in terms of accessible 
material versus that is available to member subscribers only, difficult to quantify. 
Furthermore, access to the resources identified as being as greatest value to the 
organisation, those provided by LACORS and the LGE, is not dependent on LGA 
membership. 

 
11. Any cost-benefit analysis should be considered alongside the indirect benefits to the 

Council arising from the LGA’s advocacy work for local government, policy 
development and lobbying on its behalf. There is merit in the Council continuing as a 
member of the LGA ‘family’ in order to maintain SCDC’s status as an outward-looking 
authority which is able to influence regional and national policy and one which is self-
aware enough to recognise when external support may be required in future, 
organisationally and in response to the changing needs of the community.  Any 
decision to withdraw from the LGA could result in damage to the Council’s reputation, 
and give rise to a perception of insularity and isolation. It may also be borne in mind 
that, whilst the withdrawal of the Council’s subscription would not in itself mean the 
LGA ceasing to support its member group organisations or advocating district 
councils on the national stage, should such withdrawals develop into a ‘domino 
effect’, the LGA may become unviable and its single voice for local government lost. 
 
Implications 
 
Financial As identified in the main body of the report, cessation of the 

Council’s membership of the LGA would give rise to an annual 
saving of £12,850; however, there is a requirement for one 
year’s notice to be given of any intention to cease membership, 
therefore no saving could be realised until 2011-12. 

Legal As stated above, there is a legal requirement to provide one 
year’s notice of any intention to cease membership. As such, 
any decision not to renew the Council’s subscription for 2011-12 
should be taken before 31 March 2010. 

Staffing There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report 
and recommendation. 

Risk Management As outlined in paragraph 11 above, a withdrawal from the 
association carries the risk of damage to the Council’s 
reputation. 

12.  

Equal Opportunities There are no direct equal opportunities implications arising from 
this report and recommendation. 

 
Consultations 

 
13. The Executive Management Team (EMT) was requested to provide details of the 

specific LGA services they made use of. The commentary in the ‘considerations’ 
sections above reflects feedback by EMT members. The resources most valued were 
those provided by LACORS and the LGE; paragraphs 8(b) – (c) refer.  

 
 

Page 62



Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
14. The support, guidance and best practice provided by the LGA has the potential to 

enhance the Council’s capacity to deliver all its strategic aims, and those of the local 
community. This indirect benefit must be balanced against the opportunity cost of the 
annual subscription, savings from which could be reallocated towards the provision of 
front-line services. 
 
Conclusions/Summary 
 

15. Whilst an internal study has identified that the Council derives limited direct benefit 
from its subscription to the LGA, it is considered on balance that the ability of the LGA 
to provide a single voice for local government and provide targeted support to assist 
councils with continuous improvement, together with the resources provided by the 
LGA and specific organisations within its group which continue to be valued by senior 
officers, justify the annual cost of the subscription. The Leader is therefore 
recommended to maintain the Council’s subscription, subject to the matter being 
reconsidered in one year’s time. Given the year-long notice required to cease the 
Council’s membership, taking this course of action will mean the earliest that the 
Council could leave the LGA would be April 2012. 

 
Recommendation 

 
16. That the Council’s continuing membership of the Local Government Association be 

agreed, subject to its subscription being further reviewed by 28 February 2011. 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

‘Your LGA – a Guide to LGA services 2009-10’, from the LGA website: 
http://www.lga.gov.uk/lga/aio/1846877 
 

Contact Officer:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713366 
E-mail: Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk  

Page 63



Page 64

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader  11 March 2010 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Principal Accountant 

(General Fund and Costing) 
 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

LEADER’S PORTFOLIO EXPENDITURE TO 28 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report compares the actual revenue and capital expenditure to 28 February for 

the Leader’s Portfolio with the annual budget for the year ending 31 March 2010, and 
seeks comments from the Leader and officers. 

 
Background 

 
2. In general, it is intended that financial reports will be presented to portfolio holders 

approximately every three months, including the annual estimates report, depending 
on meeting dates. This report is the third financial report to the portfolio holder for the 
2009-10 year. The next report will be in July, to present th
[...]
the contribution to reserve in 
paragraph 7 above.  Regarding the other £7,828, the cost centre manager was on 
leave when the report was prepared, but she should be available for comment at the 
meeting.  

 
10. Capital Grant Expenditure (all funded form LSP): 

The capital expenditure to date is £197,495 against an available estimate of £198,630 
(99%). This is all funded from the Local Strategic Partnership. 

 
Implications 

 
Financial None 
Legal None 
Staffing None 
Risk Management None 

11.  

Equal Opportunities None 
 

Consultations 
 
12. The cost centre managers have been informed of the expenditure and grant details 

and budgets. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

Commitment to being a listening council, 
providing first class services accessible to all. 

None 

Commitment to ensuring that South 
Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and 
healthy place for all. 

 
None 

13. .

Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a 
place in which residents can feel proud to live. 

 
None 

 Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs 
for all. 

None 

 Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. None 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
14. The revenue expenditure comments are in paragraphs 6 to 9. The budget should be 

substantially spent at the year-end. 
 
15. The capital expenditure is virtually fully spent and is covered by Local Strategic 

Partnership funding. 
 

Recommendations 
 
16. The Leader is requested to comment on the report, as appropriate. 

Page 66



 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Budget files, grant decisions and the financial management system. 
 

Contact Officer:  Peter Harris – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Telephone: (01954) 713073 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is left blank intentionally.



������	
��)���)��)
����� ����������

�	
��)�	��)	���	���	���
�	�	��	��)��������
������	��������
�������	)�	��	�����)	������ �	���!)	
	����������

�
[...]
�� -,���� B 0������0����#������0��*

��,-�$�� 5���� ��,3-�� $,.���� ++� �,����
�.,.�-�� 6/:�#���� ���,-+�� ���,��-�� �$� ��,��-� ��������������������'�	�A

#�����	,�;����������	�����/�������/��!���� �=�	����� *����������	*"
+,�-��� #���0�500����������@�������<������ .,2���

.$,+���� #�������*�����#��������/��!���� ���,�+��
-.+�� #���������/��!���� �,3+��

-,$$��� (�A�#���������� +,2���
�,+.��� :	�������/��!���� �,����
�,$3��� @��	���������!���������	�/��!���� $,33��

 $-,2�+" 7�>51��#�����	,�;����������	�����/�������/��!����  �2+,-��"

��,��3�� �2-,���� ��$,$�+�� ��� �-,��2�
�(#5>�

 �.,.�-" 6/:�<������  ���,-+�"  ���,��-" �$�  ��,��-" ��������������=�E��'�!�

��,-�$�� (�4��9:�(;�487������������� ��,3-�� $,.���� 32� ��,����
:���0�	���/�����*

Page 71



P
age 72

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



������	
���) ���	��
�)��
�����	
��)
���

����
��
���������

���	��
�����)�

���)	�
���� ��� ����� � !��������

��)����" #

$� ��) �%��

&������" #

����)���� ���	������������������	�  )�
�!���� �	��)�"��)#
$���	��� 
)��%�����%����  )�
�!����

�&��)#��� $���	��� 
)��	���������'��	
��'�������

�#�)�������'�%��(���
%���

���	'��	�)

 ������)����*�"	�)'������

�#�)�������'�%��(���%���+ ���	'��	�)

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Service Plan 2010/2011
	FINAL CCS Service Operational and Improvement Plans 2010-11

	4 Review of LGA Membership
	5 Performance and Budget Report
	LeaderPortfolio exp 0910 to 28Feb

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 11 March 2010 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitor and 
Opposition spokesman 

John Batchelor 
 

 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Harris Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) 
Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Leader signed the minutes of 19 February 2010 as a correct record. 

 
Matter Arising 
Paul Howes agreed to check with the Partnerships Manager about the Connections Bus 
Project Funding (minute 20, Grant Funding to Voluntary Organisations). 

  
25. SERVICE PLAN 2010/2011 
 
 The Corporate Manager (Community and Customer Services) explained that there had 

been no significant changes to the draft service plan received earlier in the year, and that 
the improvement plan was ambitious and comprehensive. 
 
The following amendments were made: 
• Page 16 – Service Objectives – replace “empower” with “support”; 
• References to the number of villages should state “more than 100”; and 
• Page 32 – SX048 % of customers seen within 10 minutes of their appointment at 

Cambourne Reception – reduced target to “within 5 minutes” 
 
The Corporate Manager confirmed that sufficient resources were available for monitoring 
the targets throughout the year, and that the Performance Information Officer was entering 
the details into CorVu so all service areas could input their data regularly. 
 
Subject to the amendments made at the meeting, the Leader APPROVED the 
Partnerships element of the 2010/11 Service and Improvement Plans for Community and 
Customer Services. 

  
26. REVIEW OF LGA MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Leader considered whether the Council’s continued membership of the Local 

Government Association (LGA) brought sufficient benefit to the authority for the annual 
subscription of £12,850.  It was a legal requirement to give one year’s notice of intention to 
leave the LGA, therefore, if the Council chose to renew its subscription for 2010/11, the 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 11 March 2010 

earliest it could leave would be April 2012. 
 
Mr Daniel Mason of the LGA had contacted the Council asking for a meeting with the 
Leader to demonstrate the value of membership, and the Leader asked that an additional 
portfolio meeting be scheduled, with all members and Mr Mason invited, at which on-going 
membership would be considered.  Although it was noted that withdrawing from the LGA 
could give rise to the perception that the Council was isolated and not part of the local 
government ‘family’, notice of intention to cease membership from April 2011 would be 
given to the LGA, with the Council retaining the right to rescind this notice at any time 
during the next civic year if the Leader were persuaded that the LGA provided good value 
for money for the authority. 
 
The Leader AGREED to pay for Local Government Association (LGA) membership for the 
2010/11 civic year, but to give the required one year’s notice of the Council’s intention to 
leave the LGA by April 2011 whilst maintaining the Council’s right to rescind this notice if 
circumstances change at any time during the 2010/11 civic year. 

  
27. PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET REPORT 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Costing) introduced the financial monitoring 

reports which demonstrated that 93% of the budget had been spent, and that it was likely 
all the relevant areas were on target to spend their budgets by year-end.  No overspends 
were anticipated. 
 
Paul Howes agreed to investigate progress with the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) 
grant made towards A1307 improvements. 
 
The Leader NOTED the financial monitoring report.  

  
28. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 A new meeting, on a date yet to be determined, was added to the Forward Plan to enable 

consideration of the LGA membership review with an LGA representative present to 
answer questions. 
 
Subject to this addition, the Forward Plan was APPROVED. 

  
29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 An additional meeting would be scheduled as soon as possible to enable the Leader and 

other members to meet with a Local Government Association (LGA) representative to 
review the decision to terminate the Council’s LGA membership as of April 2011. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.53 a.m. 

 

 


